

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).28749/2008

(From the judgment and order dated 02/09/2008 in CMM No. 1669/2007
of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI)

SAKATA INX(INDIA) LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

POOJA AGGARWAL

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 24/04/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AFTAB ALAM

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Arun Arora, Adv.
Mr. T.S. Ahuja, Adv.
Mr. Pradeep Kumar Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Ajit Kumar Pande, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Adv.
Mr. Mohit D., Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

The Special Leave Petition is disposed of.

(S. Thapar)
PS to Registrar

(Madhu Saxena)
Court Master

The signed order is placed on the file.
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO.28749 OF 2008

SAKATA INX (INDIA) LTD.

...PETITIONER (S)

VERSUS

POOJA AGGARWAL

...RESPONDENT(S)

ORDER

Having heard learned counsel for the parties and having gone through the records including the issues framed by the trial court, we are of the view that in this case, on facts, Order 12 Rule 6 ought not to have been invoked by the landlord. Having said so, we hereby direct the trial court to expedite the hearing of Suit No. 99 of 2007 pending in the Court of District Judge, Delhi, as expeditiously as possible and preferably within nine months from today.

Parties are directed to immediately complete their pleadings, if they are not complete.

The Special Leave Petition stands disposed of accordingly.

.....J.
[S.H. KAPADIA]

New Delhi,
April 24, 2009

.....J
[AFTAB ALAM]